



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1196/2023 & CRL.M.A. 9029/2024**

VARSHA RAWATPetitioner
Through: Mr. Praveen Goswami,
Adv. (through VC)

versus

JITENDRA KUMAR SHARMARespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

% **ORDER**
28.08.2024

1. The present petition is filed challenging the order dated 12.07.2023, passed by the learned Family Court, in MT No. 383/2019, whereby the monthly maintenance of ₹10,000/- has been awarded in favour of the petitioner.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent is admittedly earning a monthly income of ₹46,795/-.
3. He submits that a lesser amount has been awarded only for the reason that the petitioner has been residing at the matrimonial home.
4. He submits that the parents of the respondent have already filed a petition seeking eviction of the petitioner from the matrimonial home.
5. Issue notice. Notice be served through all permissible modes, returnable on 11.11.2024.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 28, 2024/ 'KD'